

LISTED ON 04.10.2016
COURT NO. 6
ITEM NO. 17

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 2549-68 & 12120-21 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2, 3 & 4 in SLP No. 2553/2015

(Applications vacating stay, directions and exemption from filing official translation in vacating stay)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. in SLP No. 2549-68/2015

(Application for directions)

Chairman, Board of Secondary Education,
Bhopal M.P. Etc. Etc.

Petitioners

VERSUS

Subhakamna Tomar & Anr. Etc. Etc.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP Nos. 2549-68/15

It is submitted that Ms. Usha Nandini V., Advocate has filed application for vacating stay, exemption from filing official translation of annexure A-2 & A-5 and directions alongwith annexures A-1 to A-5. The said applications have been registered and were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.08.2016 with office report dated 23.08.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List the matter on a non-miscellaneous day for final disposal."

It is submitted that there are total 98 respondents in these SLPs. Ms. Usha Nandini V., Advocate has filed vakalat/appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 7, 8, 10-19, 26, 35-38 and 52-55 but no counter affidavit has been filed so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 25, 35, 42, 47, 58, 67-69, 71, 79 and 81 though served with the notice through Regd. A.D. post.

Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers have been received in respect of respondent nos. 1-6, 9, 20-24, 27-33, 39-41, 43-46, 48-51, 56, 57, 59-66, 70, 72-78, 80 and 82-98.

It is lastly submitted that no further documents have been filed by any of the counsel after above order of Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP No. 12120-21/2015

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

*“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with Special Leave Petition (C) No. 2549-2568 of 2015.”*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents on 28.04.2015 through Regd. A.D. post. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers have been received in respect of both the respondents and service of notice is not complete.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Registrar Court on 06.05.2015, when the following order was passed:

*“Service of all the 98 respondents in SLP(C) No.2549-2568/2015
and of both the respondents in SLP(C) No.12120-12121/2015 is still
awaited.
List again on 7.8.2015.”*

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of October, 2016.

Copy to: Mr. Adharash Upadhyay, Advocate
Ms. Usha Nandini V., Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR