

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).2549-2568/2015  
 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/11/2014  
 in WP No. 3943/2014, 4140/2014, 4178/2014, 4233/2014, 4234/2014,  
 4254/2014, 4278/2014, 4279/2014, 4280/2014, 4656/2014, 6194/2014,  
 6564/2014, 6721/2014 and order dated 07/11/2014 in WP No. 5114/2014  
 and order dated 12/11/2014 in WP No. 5824/2014, 4596/2014 and  
 14/11/2014 in WP No.4311/2014, 6841/2014, 6842/2014 and order dated  
 18/11/2014 in WP No. 7081/2014 passed by the High Court of M.P. at  
 Gwalior)

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION,  
 BHOPAL M.P ETC. ETC. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MS. SUBHAKAMNA TOMAR AND ANR. ETC. ETC. Respondent(s)  
 (with appln. (s) for directions and exemption from filing official  
 English translation and vacating stay and interim relief and office  
 report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12120-12121/2015  
 (With Office Report)

Date : 22/11/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.  
 CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
 HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.  
 Mrs. Yugandhara Jha, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
 Ms. Usha Nandini. V, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

The respondents had taken the D.Ed. Examination for

2

the academic year 2013-14. Their results have not yet  
 been declared only because they were unable to produce  
 the migration certificate in time.

By the impugned orders, the High Court had directed  
 that the writ petitioners will submit their migration  
 certificate and if the original of the migration  
 certificate is already submitted, a photocopy of the same  
 along with other documents may be submitted within a  
 period of two weeks.

It was further directed that on submission of  
 necessary documents, the petitioners before us shall  
 process the applications of the writ petitioners  
 expeditiously and preferably within a period of two weeks  
 from the submission of the requisite documents, meaning  
 thereby, the result of their examination may be declared.

We are of opinion that the directions given by the  
 High Court are quite reasonable given the circumstances  
 of the case. Since the results of the writ petitioners  
 have not been declared for the last two years, we are of  
 opinion that the writ petitioners have already suffered  
 enough and we do not see any reason to interfere with the  
 impugned orders.

The special leave petitions are disposed of.

Pending applications are also disposed of.

3

It is made clear that as and when the requisite  
 documents are submitted, the petitioners before us will

declare the results.

Affidavit of service on the unserved respondents may  
be filed in the Registry of this Court.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)

AR-CUM-PS

(JASWINDER KAUR)

COURT MASTER